Docket No.: A-10934 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY POBA/REV04 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 🐤 To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Walter MEYER Name: Vascular Enhancement Technology Pty. Ltd. Gregory Allan WREN Wayne BENNETT Address: c/- Sajen Legal, Floor 4, Maroochy On First 10 First Avenue Yes X No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Change of Name City: Maroochydore ___ State/Prov.: Queensland Security Agreement Australia Other __ Country: Execution Date: February 4, 2008 ☐ Yes ⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Filing date Patent Application No. March 20, 2008 11/992,312 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ Name: Martin P. Hoffman Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Registration No. 22,261 credited or debited to deposit account Address: Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 2461 South Clark Street - Suite 522 8. Deposit account number: 08-2455 City: Arlington _____ State/Prov.: <u>VA</u>___ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Country: United States DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Martin P. Hoffman

> Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the

4111

FREUARY

200/ 5

BETWEEN: Walter Meyer

of 46/105 Oldfield Road, Sinnamon Park, Queensland, 4073, Australia

[hereinafter referred to as "the first Assignor"]

AND

Gregory Allan Wren

of 73 Schultz Road, Witta, Queensland, 4552, Australia

[hereinafter referred to as "the second Assignor"]

AND

Wayne Bennett

of 205 Pryor Road, Verrierdale, Queensland, 4564, Australia

[hereinafter referred to as "the third Assignor"]

AND:

Vascular Enhancement Technology Pty. Ltd.

c/- Sajen Legal, Floor 4, Maroochy On First, 10 First Avenue, Maroochydore,

Queensland, 4558, Australia

[hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"]

RECITALS

The Assignors are the inventors of an invention relating to An Apparatus for A. Preventing Deep Voin Thrombosis [hereinafter referred to as "the Invention"].

The Assignors had previously agreed to assign all of their rights, title and interest В. in and to the Invention to the Assignee, and this Deed is formal confirmation of that earlier agreement.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES:

4 D D 4 A

 $A = A \cap AM$

- In consideration of the payment of one Australian dollar, and other good and 1. valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by each of the Assignors, the Assignors hereby confirm that they have assigned all of their rights, title and interest in and to the Invention to the Assignee, including the right to apply for patents or similar forms of protection in Australia or elsewhere.
- The Assignors confirm that they have agreed to execute and deliver all 2. documents reasonably required for such applications for patents or other forms of protection, and for recordal of this assignment, at the Assignee's expense.
- The Assignee confirms that it has agreed to pay any statutory charges, taxes or 3. duties payable in relation to this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 020811 FRAME: 0291

10/APR. 16. 2008112:19PM-61 7 HOFFMAN_WASSON&GITLER & CO.

PATENT REEL: 020811 FRAME: 0292

NO. 5156 P. 304/008